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with AIDS or through sharing a needle for drug use with someone
having AIDS; over 70% had heard about blood tests for AIDS; 90% felt
they personally had no chance or a low chance of getting AIDS; and
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about AIDS, general knowiedge about AIDS, transmission of AIDS, blood
tests for AIDS, risk of getting AIDS, AIDS prevention, and AIDS
discussion and education. (NB)
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AIDS Knowledge and Attitudes

Provisional Data From the National Health Interview Survey:
United States, August 1987

by Deborah A. Dawson, Ph.D., Marcie Cynamon, M.A.,
and Joseph E. Fitti, M.S.P.H., Division of Health Interview Statistics

Introduction

The National Center for Health Statistics has intro-
duced questions on the adult population’s knowledge and
attitudes about acquired immunodeficiency syndrome
(AIDS) in the National Health Interview Survey (NHIS).
This report presents provisional findings for August, the
first month of data collection with the AIDS questionnaire.

The AIDS questionnaire was designed to provide base-
line estimates of public knowleage and attitudes about
AIDS transmission and prevention of AIDS virus infection
and changes in knowledge and attitudes over time. Data
also were needed for the planning and development of
AIDS educational campaigns and for evaluation of educa-
tional efforts.

The AIDS questionnaire was developed by the Na-
tional Center for Healtn Statistics and interagency working
groups established by the Information, Education and Risk
Factor Reduction Subcommittee of the Public Health Ser-
vice Executive Task Force on AIDS. The working groups
included representatives from the Centers for Disease Con-
trol, the National Institutes of Health, the Alwhol, Drug
Abuse and Mental Health Administration, and the Health
Resources and Services Administration.

The questionnaire includes itcms un sclf-assessment of
knowledge about AIDS, sources of information about
AIDS, knowledge about AIDS and AIDS-related risk fac-
tors, modes of transmission, and blood tests for the AIDS
viras; plans to take such a test; recent experience with
blood donation, sclf-assessment of chances of getting
AIDS, personal knowledge of people with AIDS or tlLe
AIDS virus, and finally, the willingness of respundents to
take part in a proposed national seroprevalence study.

This report presents provisional data for all AIDS
questionnai-z items. Table 1 displays percent distributions
of persons 18 years of age and over by response categories
according to age, sex, race, and marital status. In most
cases, the actual question asked of the respondent is repro-
duced verbatim in table 1, along with the response catego-
ries. In a few cases, questions or response categories have
been rephrased or combined. Refusals and other nonre-
sponses are excluded from the denominator in the calcula-
tion of estimates, but responses of “don’t know” are
included.

Selected findings

Anareness of AIDS —Virtually everyonc (more than 99
pereznt) has heard of AIDS. Almost three-fourths of adults
(74 percent) last saw, hcard, or read somcthing about
AIDS within 3 days of the NHIS interview.

Self-perceived knowledge —Twenty percent of adults 18
years of age and over feel that they know a lot about AIDS
(vomparcd to most people), 40 pereent feel they know
some, 30 percent feel they hnow a little, and 10 percent fecl
they know nothing about AIDS. Adults 50 years and over
arc more likcly than younger adults to state that they know
nothing about AIDS and icss likely to think that they know
a lot. Black respondents (17 percent) are almost twice as
likely a: white respondents (9 percent) to state that they
know nothing about AIDS.

General hnowledge —Figure 1 shows the percents an-
swering “definitely true™ and “probably true” to selected
knowledge questivns. The majority of respondents are cor-
tain that AIDS leads to death (89 pereent) and that there is
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AIDS leads to death

There is no cure for AIDS at present

Any person wilh the AIDS vitus can pass it on to
someone else through sexual intercourse

A pregnant woman who has the AIDS virus can give AIDS
to hier baby

AIDS can cripple the body’s natural protection against
disease

A person can be infected wilh the AIDS virus and not
have the disease AIDS

AIDS is a disease caused by a virus

The AIDS wirus can damage the brain

Definitely true

Probably true

l ~OURCE" Naticnat Center for Health Statistics, Dimvision of Healih interview Stalistics, National Heatth Interview Survey.

20 40 60 80 100
Fercent

Figure 1 Provisional estimates of percem of adults 18 years of age and over who think selected statements about AIDS are definitely true

or probably true: United States, August 1987

no cure for AIDS at present (83 percent). Three-fourths of
adults think that it is definitely true that anyone with the
AIDS virus cana transmit it tc other individuals through
sexual intercoursc, avother 18 percent think that it is
probably true. About two-thirds of the adults in the United
States definitely think that AIDS can cripple the body’s
natural protection against discuse and that a pregnant
woman can transmit AIDS to her baby.

There is less certainty about the causes of AIDS and
about the relationship between the AIDS virus and the
discase AIDS: 44 percent of adults definitely belicve that a
virus causes AIDS, and 31 perccnt think that this is proba-
bly true; 50 percent are certain that a person can be
infected with the AIDS virus and not have the disease
AIDS, and 27 percent think that this is probably true.
Adults are less informed about the specific ways that AIDS
can affect its victims than about its causes, for example, 2
percent are certain that the AIDS virus can damage the
brain. For the most part, the lowest levels of general
knowlcdge are found among adults 50 years of age and
over, consistent with their own self-assessment as a group
that they know relatively lirtle about the disease.

Transmission of the AIDS virus —Most Americans are
aware of the ways in which the AIDS virus is most likely to
be transmitted. More than 9 out of 10 adults say that it is
very likely that a person will get AIDS from having sex with
a person whe has AIDS (92 percent) or by sharing needles
for drug use with someone who has AIDS (91 percent). On
the other hand, the level of misinformation about modes of
transmission, particularly from casual contact, is very high.
»r example, donating blood is ccnsidered a likely mode of

transmission by 25 percent, working ncar someone with
AIDS by 21 percent, sharing cating utensils with someone
who has AIDS by 47 percent; using public toilets by 31
percent, and being bitten by mosquitoes or other insccts by
38 percent.

Black respondeats ate significantly more likely than
white respondents to perceive a threat of AIDS virus
infection from recciving a blood transfusion, donating
blood, using public tuilets, or various other types of casual
contact with persons who have AIDS.

There arc few differcnces by age, sex, and marital
status in knowledge or misinformation about the transmis-
sion of AIDS.

Blood test for the AIDS virus— A number of questions
were asked about blood tests for the AIDS virus. Overall,
70 percent of adults have heard of the blood test. Persons
30-49 years of age are most likely (79 percent) and persons
50 years of age and over least likely (57 percent) to have
heard of the test. Although there is widespread awarencss
that a blood test for the AIDS virus is available, there
appears to be some misunderstanding about the purpose of
the test. Forty-onc percent of adults (58 percent of those
who have heard of the test) erroncously believe that the
blood te.t results tell whether a person has the isease
AIDS.

Seven pereent of respondents report having had their
blood tested for the AIDS virus, including 2 percent who
voluntarily said that they were tested because of a blood
dunation or transfu .on. (On the other hand, about 12
percent report having given bloud since January 1985, the
approximaie date when routine testing of donated blvud
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began.) These provisional data indicate that adults under
age 30 are about four times as likely to have had the AIDS
blood test as persons 50 years of age and over. In addition,
11 percent of all adults have thought about having the
AILDS test, and 4 percent say that they plan to be tested in
the next 12 months. Twelve percent of Americans age 18
years and over know someone who has had the AIDS blood
test.

Risk of getting AIDS—Most adults beiieve that they
(and the people that they know) are at little or no risk of
AIDS virus infection. Nine in 10 feel that there 15 no chance
(0U percent) or a low chance (30 percent) of gotting AIDS
themselves. Six :in 10 say that the chance of someone they
know zetting AIDS is low (34 percent) or nonexistent (26
percent). Six percent of adults report personally hnowing
someone with the AIDS virus.

AIDS prevention—Almost 9 out of 10 Americans
realize that both celibacy and restricting sexual activity to a

monogamous 1¢lationship with a person who docs not have
the AIDS virus arc very effective ways to avoid infection
with the AIDS virus. One-third (34 percent) think that
using condoms is a very effective way to avoid the virus, und
an additional 48 percent consider this method somewhat
effective. Slightly more than one-half of the adults in the
United States (56 pereent) think that using a diaphragm is
not an effective way to avoid infection with the AIDS virus.
An almost equal proportion (54 percent) feel that using
spermicides is ineffective in AIDS prevention.

AIDS discussion and education—Two-thirds of adults
(67 percent) have discussed AIDS with friends or rclatives.
Persons age 50 and over are the least likely to have done so.
Of adults with children between the ages of 10 and 17, 60
percent have talked with their children about AIDS (12
percent of all adults), and just over one-third of those with
children in this age range report that their children have
recenved instruction about AIDS at school.

Symbols

- Quantity zero

0  Quantity more than zero but less than 0.5
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Table 1. Provislonal estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and atutudes from the
1987 National Health interview Survey, by selected characteristics* United States, August 1987

[Data are bassd on housshold ir-arviews ¢f the civiltan noninsitutionalized popu.ation The survey design, generai qualfications, and information on the reliabily of
the estimates are given In technical notes)

Age Sex Race Mardal stalus
1829 30-49 50years
AIDS knowledge or aftitude Tolal  years years andover Male Female White Black Marned Unmarried

Percent distnbution®

L, 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
1. Have you ever heard of AIDS? When was the last ime you saw, ‘
heard, or read something about AIDS? I
L T e o 74 65 77 76 75 72 75 69 76 70
47daYSAQ0. v . i i e e 14 19 14 11 13 15 14 16 14 14
814dayS 800 . . it e e e e e 3 4 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3
15-31d8YSA00 « & -« vt i e, 4 6 4 3 3 5 4 6 4 4
Morethan 31daysago . ... v v v in vnvmnn e enn e, 2 4 2 1 2 3 2 1 2 3
Neverheardof AIDS . . . ... o i i s v e s e e i s ens 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - 0 1
DONTRNOW . o v vt it s e e e e 3 2 1 5 3 2 2 5 2 4
2. Compared to most people, how much would you say you know
about AIDS?
L S, 20 22 24 14 20 20 20 18 19 21
ST 1 40 43 45 31 3 40 41 33 42 36
L 30 32 26 33 29 31 30 32 29 32
Nothing . ....... ... . v, 10 3 5 22 12 9 9 17 10 1
DON KNOW . .« v s v it i e ey 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
3a. AIDS s a disease caused by a virus.
Definfely true . ... vv i i vnn e e e 44 52 52 30 48 40 44 39 43 46
Probablytrue. . . ... ........ i i 31 33 31 29 29 32 30 39 31 30
Probablyfalse . ..........coiii i 4 4 2 5 4 4 2 4 3
Definttely false . . . . . K ke e e ek ek ke 4 2 3 6 3 5 4 3 4 3
DONtKIOW . .. i e e e e 18 9 12 31 16 19 18 17 18 17
3b. AIDS can cripple the body's natural prolection against disease.
Definfelytrue .. .......ccovn s iirner e, 69 72 76 60 70 69 72 54 7 68
Probably true. . . . v i e e e 19 18 17 21 19 19 17 74 18 19
Probably false . . v v v vty e e e s 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Defindelyfalse. .. ... ...ovnun i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
DON T KNOW « v v v v s v ee e v e e 10 8 5 17 9 11 8 18 9 11
3c. AIDS is espaclally common in older people.
Definfelytrue . ....................... e 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1
Probablytrue. . .. .................. s 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Probablyfalse . ... ... vuih e 24 26 23 23 25 23 24 29 24 23
Definelyfalse. .. ..o viien i o 65 64 70 60 63 66 66 62 66 63
DORtKNOW . .. e e e e . 9 7 5 16 10 9 8 14 8 12
3d. The AIDS virus can damage the bran.
Defintelytrue . ........ ek ek 24 22 24 25 22 26 23 30 23 25
Probablytrue. . . . .. .o i e e e 33 33 32 33 34 31 33 34 34 31
Probablyfalse . .. ....co,vuvunne .., R 8 11 10 5 9 8 9 7 8 8
Definfelyfalse. . . ... covvviinn i vt 5 6 6 4 7 4 6 2 6 5
DOMTRNOW . v s v v vt e v e i e e 29 28 27 33 28 31 29 27 29 30
32. AIDS usually leads 1o heant disease.
Definfelytrue . ..o v v ve i i e e 7 7 6 8 6 8 6 12 7 7
Probabiytrue........ ...... BN 22 i 22 21 21 23 i 27 22 23
Probablyfalse................. ke 16 ' 20 12 20 14 17 11 16 17
Definitely fatse. . . . ... e e e e 14 . 4 9 16 12 14 12 14 14
Dontknow . ........ ... ... e . 41 40 34 49 37 44 41 38 41 40
3f. AIDS leads to death.
Definfelytrue . ......cvvv v wunnn.. ... 89 90 92 85 87 91 89 90 90 87
Probablytrue. . . . .. voi i e e 8 9 6 10 10 7 8 7 8 9
Probablyfalse . . . ............vv v, PR 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 -
Oefintely false. . . ... v e 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
Don'tknow......... e e e e e 2 1 1 4 3 2 2 3 1 4
4a. Where do you get most of your Information about AIDS?2
Televislon, . ... ... ... e 81 80 81 83 80 82 81 84 82 80
Newspapers ........c.ovevuunnnn. e 61 53 65 63 65 58 63 49 64 57
Magazines . ......vuiin v iy 30 29 33 26 26 33 31 21 30 29
2 T 10 12 9 9 11 9 10 8 10 10
Relalivesandfrlends . ... ................ P 10 15 10 7 10 10 9 17 8 14
Brochures/fhersfpamphlels . . .. ... v v e 7 7 8 5 7 7 5 15 6 8
Doclo/HMO/ehnC. . . . . .. .. . i e 6 6 8 5 5 8 6 7 7 5
L 11 . 14 16 16 9 13 14 14 14 13 16
DON LKNOW . .. s ot it i e e e e ey 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 0 1
4b. Of the sources you Just told me, from which one Jo you get the
most informalion?
Televislon. . . u . e e 54 57 52 55 53 56 53 62 55 53
NeV/SDAPOIS L it it c i i e e 23 17 24 28 27 20 25 14 24 23
Magazines . .........c. vhiu i e 8 8 11 6 7 9 9 5 9 7
Brochures/fliersfpamphlets . . ... .. ......... . 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 6 2 2
Doclor/HMO/CHnKC. . . . ..o v s e 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2
[ 1 9 13 9 7 9 0 9 9 8 12
DO L KNOW . v v v s v e e e e e e e 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 3 1 1

f“ footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons ;§ yeats of age and vvet with selected AiDS hinuwiedge and atutudes hiom the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics. United States, August 1987 —Con.

[Data are based on househotd interviews of the viviian nunmisttutivnanzed puputdlion. The Sulvey doskju, geuetai J .wfivaiis, anid infuimduvi v e teliatity ot
the estimates are given in technical notes]

Age Sex Race Marnal status
1829 3043 50yscrs
AIDS knowledge or atlitude Total years Yyears andover Male Female Wnlle Biack Marmned Unmarnied
5a, \If’:ggllcj: v;gntgg‘?gre specific Information about AIDS, where Percent distnbution?
DOCIOrHMO/ENNIC. . v« v v v v e e v en v e o 60 60 60 59 56 63 59 67 60 58
Public healthdepariment . . . .. ... ... ... ‘e 16 14 19 13 18 14 16 13 16 15
L]+ o . 12 13 16 7 1 13 12 10 13 10
ADShotline. . . ..o v in v i it nnn e 9 16 9 8 9 9 9 8 8 10
L0137 32 38 31 29 30 35 32 35 31 34
DOM T KNOW .« v v v wn e ens o ei e 1 8 7 18 12 10 1 9 1 1
5b. Which one source would you most likely use?
DOCIOIHMO/CUNIC. « « « v« x « v v woxk o xx cv e xx 49 48 48 50 45 52 48 52 49 48
Public health deparment . . . . . . ... v v v v nvuun 1 9 15 9 13 9 12 8 12 10
[0 - T 6 7 8 4 6 7 6 6 6 7
ADSHhOtINE. . .. i hr cn cn e e 7 8 6 7 7 7 7 7 4 8
L0137 N 15 19 15 12 16 15 15 17 15 16
DORTKNOW . .« v v v cn ot v v v e v m e 1 8 7 19 13 10 12 9 12 12
6a. A parson can be Infected with the AIGS virus and not have the
disease AlDS.
Definltelytrue . .. ... ..cvocin i inmcnrn s nane s 50 51 59 39 50 50 51 42 51 48
Probablytrue. . .« v v i h i i 27 26 24 31 26 27 28 24 28 26
Probably false . v« v v h v e e e e 4 5 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 4
Defintely false . .« « v b v e 4 7 3 2 4 4 3 10 3 5
DONTKNOW .. v s s i e e s s e s 15 12 10 23 15 15 14 19 14 17
6b. You can tell ¥ people have the AIDS virus just by looking at
them.
Definftelytrue ... ........viv vuvnenn e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Probablytrue. . . v v o v i vh i i e e a s 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 5 4 5
Probably false » « v v v v v v v v i e e e 18 23 15 16 19 17 18 15 18 18
Deftnfely false . v v v ch v e e i e 65 64 74 56 66 65 66 64 67 63
DONtKNOW . . . v iv i civi s s m e e 1 8 6 21 1 12 1 14 1 13
6¢. Any person with the AIDS virus can pass ft on 10 someone else
during sexual Intercourse.
Definftelytrue . .. ... ..cvv vt ciin i 75 79 78 70 72 79 75 80 76 74
Probably true. « . v v v i v e e e 18 16 18 20 21 16 19 13 18 19
Probablyfalse « v v v ciih i s s 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0
Defintelyfalse . . . .o v v v v v cvner e 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
DONTKNOW . v v v i n st i e n cmmr s e e s 5 3 2 9 5 4 5 6 4 6
6d. A pregnant woman who has the AIDS virus can give AIDS to
her baby.
Definllelytrue . .. ... v o e 69 71 73 63 67 71 69 75 69 69
Probablylrue. . . ... v ii i i e e e 22 22 21 25 24 21 23 15 23 22
Probably faled « « v v v v v e e ke s 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 3 0 1
Definnely false . .« c v v v v v i i e ' 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0
DONLKNOW . « .« v i v v nmvn v v mnssn i n s e 8 6 6 1 9 7 8 7 8 8
6e. There Is a vaccine available t0 the public that protects a person
from getting the AIDS virus,
Definflelytrue . .. ... ..o curiun i e 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 5 2 3
Probablytrue. . . ..o o v i v e e e 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 8 4 5
Probably false . v « v v v v nn i p e s PR 12 15 9 12 12 12 12 1 12 12
Defintelyfalse. .. ....c.cvvinii i vanrun 65 65 73 56 68 63 68 53 67 62
DORLK W .o ci i ir e e e s 16 14 10 24 13 19 15 23 15 19
6f. Thereis no cure for AIDS at present.
Defintelytrue ... .. ..ccv v iurvinnrncannsnsnas 83 82 85 81 83 83 85 77 84 80
PIODADIY UG, & v« v v v v v n v n e e e 9 9 8 9 9 8 9 9 9 9
Probably false .« « v v v vt s cex i 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
Defindely fals@ . « . . v v oo v v e e 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 2
DO LKNOW .« « « v v e v v vw et n s P 5 4 4 7 5 5 4 10 4 7
7. How likely do you think it Is that a person will get the AIDS virus
from—
7a. Recelving a blood transfusion?
Very lKely. . ..o oo e e e e 37 37 36 29 35 38 35 50 38 36
Somewhatlkely. . .. . v v it i e e 32 32 31 33 28 35 32 34 32 31
Somewhatunlikely . . . . ... .o i i s 13 16 14 1 15 12 14 6 13 13
Very UNIKBYY . « v o cv v ke e e e 13 1 16 1 16 10 15 1 13 13
Definitely notpossible . . ..« v o v ci i s i cv e n 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
DOMEKNOW . v v et cs ci s vnu s v nn s ennnns 4 4 2 [ 4 4 < 8 3 6
7b. Donating or giving blood?
VOIY KB, « v oo v it e e A [¢] 11 9 1 10 10 8 p] 10 11
Somewhatlikely. . ......... ke 15 17 15 15 15 15 14 22 16 15
Somewhatuntikely . . . .. .. oo e s 14 15 12 16 15 14 14 11 14 13
VeryunliKely . . .. oo oo e e e s 35 34 41 10 37 34 37 27 36 34
Defintely notpossible . . . . ... i i i s 18 18 20 17 18 19 20 6 19 17
Dontknow. ...... ke ke e 7 5 4 11 5 8 6 1 5 9

©  lootnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowledge and atutudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics. United States, August 1987—Con.
{Data are based on household Interviews of the chillan noninstiutionalized population The survey design, generat quaificalions, and information on the rehabilty of
the estimates are given In technical notes)
Age Sex Race Marial slatus
18-29 3048 50 years
AIDS knowledge or attitude Tolal years years andover Male Female White Black Marmed Unmamed
1
7¢. Living near a hospltat or home for AIDS patients? Percent distibution
VerylKelY. . . e e e s 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 5 2 1
Somewhatlkely. . ... ... 5 7 3 5 6 4 4 8 5 5
Somowhatunbke™ ... . ... . ... ... 11 13 10 10 10 12 11 12 10 12
VeryunlKely . .. .. e e e 41 43 42 39 44 39 42 41 42 41
Definitely notpossible . . ... ........ ... v er... 33 32 37 31 31 36 35 24 34 33
DOR  RROW . & . s e i e e e e e 8 4 5 13 8 7 7 1" 7 8
7d. Working near someone with AIDS?
Verylikely. .. ..o i e 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 8 5 4
Somewhatlkely . ......... ...''eerrennnnnn 16 16 15 17 15 17 16 18 18 13
Somewhatunlikely . ... ...t 17 18 16 17 16 18 18 14 17 17
VeryUnbKelY .o, e e e e 35 36 37 32 38 33 36 33 35 36
Defintelynotpossible . . ... ........ ..., cv.n. 18 18 21 16 18 19 19 13 18 19
DOt KNOW . . . i i e 9 7 6 14 9 8 8 14 8 11
7e. Ealing In a restaurant where the cook has AIDS?
BT 11 11 9 10 13 11 1 10 19 11 10
Somewhatlikely. . ... ....... . . . i, 24 24 24 25 25 24 24 29 25 23
Somewhatunlikely .. .. ... ... .. urrrnnnrnnnn 18 22 18 14 19 17 18 15 18 7
VeryunlKely . oo e e e 25 25 28 22 25 25 26 16 24 27
Definftely notpossible .. .. ...... .. ..o iiiunn.. 11 12 12 9 10 11 11 k4 11 11
[0 0T 1" 8 9 17 11 12 11 15 1 12
7. Kissing—with exchange of saliva—a person who has AIDS?
Very IRelY. . o i e e 36 31 36 40 33 38 35 42 37 33
Somewhatlkely. . .. ... ... i 34 39 33 31 36 32 35 28 35 33
Somewhatunlkely . . ... oot in e 10 12 12 7 1 9 10 10 10 11
Veryunlkely .. . .. ... i e . 8 9 10 6 9 8 9 9 8 10
Definftely notpossible . . .. ...........chiiunn.. 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
DONtKROW . . .. i i e 10 7 6 15 9 10 9 10 9 11
7g. Shaking hands with or touching someone who has AIDS?
VerylRely. . . . e e 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 4 2 2
SomewhatBkely. . . ... it i e . 10 8 1 12 11 10 10 1 11 8
Somewhatunhkely . .. .. ... ... ttiiinana. 19 22 18 18 19 20 20 18 21 16
VoY UNIKelY . .o s e e e 39 38 43 35 41 37 39 41 39 39
Definftely notposstble . . .. .......iviirnnnn... 22 26 21 21 21 24 23 16 21 26
DO KNOW . . . s ch st e e e, 7 5 5 12 8 6 6 11 6 9
7h. Sharing plates, forks, or glasses with someonse who has AIDS?
VerylRely. . o .. e ce.. 15 12 16 17 14 16 15 20 17 12
SomewhatlKely. . « oo v i e e e e e 32 34 31 32 32 32 32 35 32 32
Somewhatunlikely . . .. ... it i e e 15 20 14 13 16 15 15 14 15 15
veryuniKely . ... ..o i c e . 19 17 23 16 20 18 20 16 18 20
Definftely notpossible . . . ............... PR 8 8 10 8 9 8 9 6 9 8
DO RNOW . . .. it i i e e 10 8 7 15 9 1 9 14 9 12
71, Using public toilets?
VoY KOl o e e i 9 9 9 11 9 10 8 17 10 9
Somewhathkely. . .........ovviineen s, 22 21 20 26 22 22 22 25 22 22
Somewhatunlikely . . .. . ...ttt 18 21 18 16 18 19 19 18 19 16
VeryunhKely . ... . e e e 27 26 32 23 31 24 28 21 28 26
Defintely notpossible . . . ............ ... ... 13 14 15 10 12 14 13 11 12 14
DORtKNOW . . . e e e e 10 9 7 15 9 11 10 10 9 12
7). Sharing needles for drug use with someone who has AIDS?
VerylKely. . e i e e 91 92 94 a8 91 92 92 92 92 90
SomewhatlKely. . .. ..ot i e e e 5 5 4 8 6 5 6 3 5 6
Somewhatunlkely ... . .......0uiir i, 0 1 0 - 0 1 0 1 0 0
VeryunlKely . ... ..o o e e 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Definitely notpossible . . . ......cvienreennn. .. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DoNtKNOV . . .. e e e e e 2 2 1 4 3 2 2 4 2 3
7k. Kissing on the cheek a person who has AIDS?
Vely KB, . e i i i e e 3 3 4 4 4 3 2 11 3 4
Somewhatfikely. . ........ciin e 13 12 12 14 13 12 12 15 13 1
Somewhatunlkely .. .. ...... ... it e 21 22 22 19 22 20 2 18 22 20
veryunlkely . .. v v e e 37 36 40 24 38 36 38 27 38 35
Definitelynotpossible . . ...... ............... 19 21 19 17 16 21 19 15 18 21
DON KO . v vt i v e e e 8 6 4 12 8 7 6 12 [ 9
7l. Belng coughed or sneezed oi; oY sOmeone who has AIDS?
Very lKely . o oot e e e e e 1 9 10 13 10 12 10 15 1 1
Somewhatlikely. . . ... vu i i i e e 30 ! 28 33 32 29 30 32 32 28
Somewhatunlikely . ... ......... e e 18 22 20 13 19 17 19 14 19 17
Veryunlkely........ e e e 22 22 24 19 24 20 23 15 23 20
Definitely notpossible . , . .............. PR 9 10 10 7 8 9 9 1 7 12
DORLKNOW. . .. vt i iie s e s 10 8 8 15 8 12 9 12 8 13
See fooinotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the petcent of persons 18 years of age and over with seiected AiDS hnowiedge and atutudes from the
1987 National Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics: United States, August 1987 —Con.

[Data are based on househoid interviews of the civilian nunmstitutivnanzeda pupuiativn, The survey design, gehisrar quailivativiis, anda aitvimativn ui the sehatuity of

the estimales are given In technical notes)

AIDS knoviedge or atitude

Tolal

Age

Sex Race

18-29 3049 S0 years
years ysars and over

Male Female Whnlte Black Martied Unmarried

7m. Attending schoot with a child who has AIDS?

Somewhat K8l . . . v v i i v n cwcnenn e e
Somewhatunlikely . . .. ...t i i e i s
veryunlkely . . ... .. i i e i
Definitely not possible . . . v . v v s i n i e s
DontkNOW . . v v v v s -

7n. Mosquitoes or other insects?
VerylKely. . . .o e i i i i e i i et
Somewhat likely . . .
Somewhatunlikely . . .. ... ... . ‘.
VeryuntKely . . . i it e e
Defintely not possIble « v« v v v i v nin i s
DO EKNOW . « v v e v v v v nx s ccm e

70 Pels or animals?
Very KOl . . o v i i e s
SomewhatlKely. . .. . o i i e
Somewhatuntkely . . v .o i i e s
Veryunlkely . . ..o v e i s e s
Defintely not possible . . ... .. iinn i i
DOMLKNOW .« o v v ci e e i e m s en s e

7p. Having sex with a person who has AIDS?
Very BKelY. . o h et i e h i e e
Somewhatlkely. . .. ... i e
Somawhatunlikely . .. ..... ke x e
veryunlkely . . ..o i e i e e
Definftely notpossible . .. ... ... cvunnennn
100 £ 8

8. Have you ever heard of a blood test for Infection wih the
AIDS virus?

R

10. If a person has a posiive blood test for infection with the AIDS
virus, does this mean that they can give someone else the AIDS
virus through sexual Intercourse?

11. Have you ever had your blood tested for infection with the AIDS
virus?

Don‘l know ..........................

12a. Have you gver thought about having this blood tesi?
Alteady had test. . . . . . e e,
YOS, . v ne v e E s e
No e e e e e e

12b. Do you plan to be tested In the next 12 months?
Already had test. . . . . . e
R
NO,....... e e e
DoMtKAOW. . . cvcn i en s
Never heard of test or thought abou! havlng test (no/donl
know!0q.80rq.128) . .......... e

See footnotes at end of table.
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Marial status
Percent dstribution’

3 3 3 8 3 3
12 12 12 11 13 10
18 16 17 18 18 14
39 36 40 27 38 37
18 22 20 21 18 24

9 10 8 14 9 11
12 9 10 16 11 10
30 27 27 35 28 28
12 12 12 7 13 10
20 18 19 16 19 18

9 11 11 7 10 11
18 23 21 18 20 23

3 3 2 8 3 3
11 10 9 17 10 10
12 11 12 12 12 11
32 27 31 25 30 28
20 21 22 13 21 21
22 27 24 24 24 26
90 94 93 91 93 92

7 4 6 3 5 5

0 0 0 2 0 0

0 0 c 0 0 0

2 2 1 3 1 2
71 69 72 59 72 67
26 26 25 33 25 28

3 4 3 8 3 5
38 43 42 33 42 38
25 16 21 15 20 20

9 10 9 11 10 8
29 31 28 42 28 33
60 58 60 49 61 55

5 3 4 3 4 4

7 8 7 6 7 8
29 31 28 42 28 33

5 5 4 8 4 6

3 2 3 1 3 2
62 62 63 49 64 57

1 1 1 1 1 2
29 31 28 42 28 33

9 7 8 9 7 8
12 10 10 15 9 15
49 51 52 31 54 42

- 0 0 - 0 .
30 33 30 45 30 35

9 7 8 9 7 8

5 4 4 10 3 7

6 4 5 2 4 6

1 2 2 3 2 2
75 83 82 76 84 77
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Table 1. Provisional estimatas of the percent of persons 18 yoats of age and ovet with selected AIDS knowledge ana atlitudes from ine
1987 Natlona! Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics. United States, August 1987--Con.

[Data are based on household Interviews of the chilian nonnsttulivhialized

Ihe ostimates are given In technkcal notes]

pupuiatiun. The sufvay design, general quatinatiuns, and information on the reradtity of

"

Age

Sex

Mardal status

18:29 30-13 50 years

AIDS knowledge or attitude Total years years andover Male Female White Black Marned Unmarred }
|
1. mirﬁ‘gi);&%’ygu g0 to have a blood test for the AIDS Percent distnbulion! l
Nowhere/wouldn't take lest. . . . NP - - - - B . - - » . |
ADSchnic .. ..... e a s P 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 3 . 3 ]
Otherchnic . . . . . e aar vk aa s 26 28 28 17 27 25 25 33 3 30
Doclor/HMO . ... . ...... fer e e 52 49 52 60 53 50 52 57 57 46 1
Red Cross/blood bank . . . .. ... PN 3 4 2 4 4 2 3 - 3 3
L 14 10 7 1 11 9 11 10 5 8 12
DON'LKNOW . « «n i cv innnnns ke axaax e 7 11 4 8 5 10 8 1 9 6
14. Wherp would you go 1o find out where to have this blood
test®*
ADShotline. ........... ...,.. pee 0 s 9 5 23 . 9 9 10 - - 22
ADSclnic .. ... PSRN » - - - - - - . . .
Otherctnic . . . ... ...., P N 16 16 - 51 44 - 18 - 21 9
Doctor/HMO . . . . . Ca ke e ma e e e e 26 19 11 100 34 22 30 - 18 38
Friends ........ o a e - . - - - - . - - .
Public healthdepartment ... . ....... . ..... 6 9 - - . 9 7 - 10 -
Other. . ... v m A a Aty - - - . - - » - - -
Nowhere .......... . e e - - - - . - - . - .
Don'tknow . . ., . PR PN 49 50 67 - 28 61 41 100 60 32
15. Have you donaled blood since 19857
YOSu v sms v s vns S v e e e 12 15 15 5 14 10 12 12 1" 13
NO . i i e s v sy e o 88 85 85 94 86 90 88 88 893 86
Domtknow. . ...... ... ... ..., i v 0 - 0 1 0 0 0 - 0 (4]
16. Have you ever personally known anyone who had the blood A
test for the AIDS virus Infection? }
YOS. o s s iinnerns hr e ae 12 20 13 5 1 14 13 10 10 16
NO .o e e e e veess B7 79 86 94 88 86 87 88 89 82
DONMLRNOW . « . . h i e e e N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 A
17. What are the chances of someone you know getling the AIDS
virus?
Hgh... ... ........ ...... 10 12 13 6 11 10 10 16 10 11
Medium........... . 18 25 20 11 19 18 19 18 18 18
Low. « . a vl v n. s e vy e e 34 35 36 30 37 31 35 23 35 32
Nome........ . ... ... ... . 0., 26 20 24 35 22 30 26 25 27 25
Refused.. . ........ ..... e 0 1 0 - 0 - 0 - - 0
Domtknow . ... . ..., ...... .. 11 7 7 19 11 11 10 12 10 13
18. What are your chancas of getiing the AIDS virus?
Hgh......... e e 1 1 2 0 1 2 1 2 1 2
LT 3 T £ 4 4 5 3 4 4 4 3 4 5
LOW. . v v annn. . e e e 30 38 33 20 34 27 30 31 28 34
None. . . ek e e 60 53 57 69 56 63 61 52 64 53
Refused .. ..... Cax m o max s PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know . . « . . . e, . 5 4 3 8 5 5 4 14 4 7
19. Hero are methods 30me people use 10 prevenl getting the AIDS
virus through sexual activity. How effeclive is—
19a. Using a diaphragm?
Vory etfective. ., . .. ... .. NI 2 3 1 3 2 2 2 5 1 4
Somewhatelfective. . .. . ... ... s e 11 16 9 9 10 11 10 13 10 12
Notatalieffectve. . .. ...  ...... 56 56 66 44 56 55 58 42 58 51
Don’t know how effective . . . . . . 21 17 16 30 19 24 21 23 21 22
Don’t know method. . . . . P a ke as 10 8 8 14 13 8 9 17 9 1
19b. Using a condom?
Veryelfoctve. . . . ... . ... ... . s e 34 39 37 28 34 35 35 31 32 39
Somewhateffective. .... .. .... ..... 48 50 50 44 50 46 49 41 51 43
Notatalleffective. . .. ........ e s 6 5 7 6 4 7 5 1 6 6
Don’t know how effective . ........,.. 8 3 5 15 7 8 8 16 8 9
Dontknowmethod. . .. ......... 4 2 2 8 4 4 3 7 4 4
19¢. Using a spermickiat Jelly, foam, or cream?
Vetyeffective. .. . . ... ... ... s . 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 5 2 3
Somewhateffective. . .. .. ..... Sk e A 13 17 10 12 13 13 i2 17 12 14
Notatalteffectve. . . . ... ... exa e 54 55 G4 42 53 55 56 43 56 50
Don't know how effective .. . .. ....... . 21 16 15 30 20 21 20 21 21 21
Domtknowmethod, . . . .. ... . u. v 10 9 8 13 12 8 9 14 9 12
19d. Belng celibate, that Is, nol having sex at all?
Very effective. ... ....... Wk x ks N 89 88 91 87 87 90 90 82 90 87
Somewhaleffective. . . ... .. ......... ... 5 8 4 4 6 4 5 6 5 5
Notatalleffective. .. . .. ... ... it vvnan. 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 2
Dontknowhowelfective ., ... ........ ... va.. 3 2 2 4 3 2 2 5 2 4
DO L KNOW MOthOd. . . .« . i vt e e 2 1 1 4 3 2 2 4 2 2
Q  foctnotes at end of table. ,
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of persons 18 years of age and over with selected AIDS knowiedge and atutudes from the
1987 Natlonal Health Interview Survey, by selected characteristics. United States, August 1987—Con.

{Data are based on household interviews of the chilian noninstitulionaized pupuiation. The sufvey design, yenural quatixatuns, and mformaiion on the rewabidy ct
the estimates are given in technkal notas)

Age Sex Race Marial status
1829 3049 R0years
AIDS knowledgo or attiude Tolal years years sndover Male Female Whita Black Married  Unmarrked
190. Two people who do not have the AIDS virus having a
completely monogamous relationshrp, that is, having sex 1
only with each otrer? Parcent cistnbution
Very effective. . ., . . P N 85 a7 79 84 84 85 77 86 81
Somewhateffectve . ...... ......... S 10 a 9 9 10 9 1 8 1
Notataleffectve. . ... ... o vt (v 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2
Don't know how effective . . ... ..... . 4 2 3 6 3 4 3 G 3 4
Dontknawmethod. . ... ........... .o 2 1 1 5 3 2 2 3 2 2
20. Have you ever discussed AlIDS with a friand or rélattve?
YeS. . v iiiiaaa. e e e 67 72 76 52 62 70 67 66 67 66
No.. ....... G e e 33 2 24 47 37 29 33 ] 33 34
DOMLKMOW . . 4 v i vvn v i n v acm e v e 0 1 0 1 1 ¢ 0 1 0 1
21. When was the last time you discussed AIDS wih a friend or
ralative?
0:3daysago. ... axxvrnn. Cw e e e ... 20 2 23 16 20 20 20 24 20 21
47daYSAB0. .. . v ah e e e 17 17 20 15 16 18 18 15 18 15
314daysago........ T 7 9 8 5 7 8 7 6 7 7
15:31d8YSAG0 - . o h i i s e 1 11 13 7 9 12 11 10 11 1
MOrathan31daysago . .. v . cunr v vsinn cenns 7 9 7 4 6 7 7 5 6 7
Nover discussed (no/don'tknowtoq.20) . ......... 35 30 25 49 39 31 34 36 34 36
Dontknow. . ... nnn . e e e 3 2 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 3
24. Have you ever ciscutsed AIDS with [any of your children age
19-17)2
R <A 12 1 29 3 10 15 12 14 16 7
NO . ... e e 8 16 3 11 6 8 9 11 4
Don'tknow, .. ......... Bt e - - - - . . - -
No childten 10-17 yearsofage™. . . ... .. ... .. . 79 95 55 94 79 80 79 77 74 89
25. Have your chidren had any instruction at school about AIDS?
05. .. x.ns fa e e e e . 7 0 17 3 7 8 7 8 9 4
NO .o v iannenen e e e e 7 2 15 2 7 7 4 9 9 3
DONtKAOW . . . .o necn s e exeeaan . 6 2 14 2 8 5 7 6 8 4
No chitdran 10-17 years of ages. e e e 79 95 55 94 73 80 79 77 74 89
26. Have you ever parsonally known anvone with the AIDS virus?
YOS« .« s » i s 6 7 9 <] 5 7 6 10 5 9
NO i i i e i e e s 92 92 90 96 94 91 93 B8 94 90
(0o B e O 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
27. Have you gvor personally known anyone with AIDS?
YOS, .« v i s e e P ek cr s 6 7 a 4 5 8 6 1 5 9
NO Lo i e Lo 92 93 90 95 a4 o 93 37 94 89
DOMLKAOW . . v oo i e e e e e e 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
28. The U.S. Public Health Sarvice has saki that AIDS Is one of the
major haatth probloms In the country but exactly how many
people it affects is not known. The Surgeon General has
proposed that & study be conducted and bicod samples be
taken to help find out how widespread the pioblom fs. If you
were selacied In this national sample of people 10 have their
blood tested with assurances of privacy of tost results, would
you have the test?
YoS. .« ... ... e e o e i 69 73 71 63 70 68 69 69 70 67
NO ...u... .. e s e eaaan ce.. 20 17 19 24 18 22 19 20 19 22
Other. ... ....«c.uo.v wu. .. IS 4 4 4 4 5 3 4 3 4 4
Don‘tknow . .. .. ... e s e 7 6 6 9 7 8 7 8 7 7
29. Would you wanl 10 know the results of the blood tost??
YOS. c s uu v inne s PN R 97 96 97 99 97 97 98 96 a7 97
NO L i 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
DONLKIOW . . 4t vh i s inains e 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1

YExciudes Persons for whom no 1esponse was recarded o who refned to tesind For quest o8 2 thaugh 27, 10°8) &S0 Ex¢'udes PErsons Wi never nea’d of AUS
Mutipio responses may sum 1o more than 100 percent.
Based on persons answadng yes 1 question 12a,

£Based on persons answenng don't know 1o queston 13,

;Basod ©on question <2, Do you have any ctsidren aged 10177 Cuestion 23 was, How many do you have?

Based on persons answenn] yes 10 question 28,

NOTE: Totel, ege, sex, and mamal status include persons of other and unknown race 1ot Shuwn SEPAralEly under rase

b
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Technical notes

The National Health Inteniew Suncy (NHIS) is a
conlinuous, cross scctional houschold intcniew suncy.
Each week, a probabiiity samplce of the civilian nonins ™ *u-

Table I. Sample size for the Natlonal Health interview Survey of

tionalized papulation is internviewed by personnel of the
U.S. Burcau of the Census to oblain information on the
health and other charactenistios of cach member of the
houschold. Supplemental information is collected for all or

a sample of houschold members. The AIDS knowledge and
attitudes questions were ashed of a single randomly chosen
adult 18 years of age or over in cach houschold. The
estimates in this report are based on completed interviews

AIDS Kriowledge and Attitudes and estimated aduit pcpulaticn
18 years of age and over, by seclected characteristics.
United States, August 1987

Estmated . . .
Samplo popuiaton with 2,303 persons, or about 81 percent of cligible respon-
Characlerisic sz n thousands dents.
All adults . 2.303 174,528 Table I contains the estimated population size of ecach
“ge of the demographic subygroups included in table 1 to allow
syelere AP a1 T RIT . .
18.29years . ' - 47,583 n..ldc.rs. o dl.l‘“C. pm\‘monal cstimates of the nu!nl?t.r of
30-49 years . 862 €6.250 people in the United States with a given characteristic, for
50 years and over 885 60.695

example, the number of men who have heard of AIDS.
sox Table II shows approximate standard cirors of eslimates

Mate . ) 960 82,703 presented in tabie 1. Both the estimates in table 1 and the

Femalo 1.343 91.825 standard crrors in table IT arc provisional. They may qiffer

Race slightly from estimates made using the final data file be-

Black . . : 2e3 19,107 cause they were calculated using a simplified weighting

whno . . ‘ : . 1.951 150,008 procedure that does not adjast for all the factors used in

Marttal stalus weighting the final data file. The final data file covering the

Currentty marmed . 1241 110.745 entire S-month period of data collection, August through
Unmamed . . .. ..... 1.052 63,310

December 1987, will be available in 1988,

Table |l. Standard errors, expressed In percentage points, of estimated porcents from the National Heaith Interview Survey of AIDS
Knowledge and Attitudes, by selected characteristics: United Stutes, August 1987

Aga Sex Raca Marital stalus
1829 3043 S0 yoars
Estmaled porcent Total yea years and over Malo Femaly Whito Black Marred Unmarred

50095, ... . ... .. . . 06 1.1 09 09 09 09 17 26 08 08
100090 . ........ . e o8 15 13 1.2 1.2 1.0 23 o8 10 11
150185 ... . . . 09 1.8 15 14 14 1.2 27 10 13 13
200180 .. .. .. P . 1.0 20 17 1.6 1.6 13 30 11 14 15
250075 . ... . .. A 1.1 22 1.8 1.8 17 14 33 12 15 1.6
30070 .. .... .... .o 1.2 23 19 19 1.8 15 35 13 16 17
35 or 65 N . Coe . 12 24 20 20 19 16 36 13 17 18
40 0r 60 P .o 1.3 25 21 20 19 16 37 14 17 18
450r85 .. A VRN . 13 25 21 20 20 17 a8 114 18 19
50..... .- 17 38 14 14 19

...... . 1.3 26 241 21 20
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Recent \.sues of Advance Data From Vital and Health Statistics

No. 145. 1986 Summary. National Hospital Discharge Sur-
vey (Issued September 30, 1987)

No. 144. Expected Source of Payment for Hospital Dis-
charges, United States 1985 (In preparation)

No. 143. The 1986 Inventory of Long-Term Care Places: An
Overview of Facililtics for the Mentally Retarded (Issued
September 31), 1987)
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No. 142. Discharges From Nutsing Homes, Preliminary
Data From (¢ 1985 National Nursing Home Survey (Is-
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